
KERALA VETERINARY AND ANIMAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITY 

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT WING 

POOKODE, WAYANAD 

E-Government Procurement (e-GP) 

NOTICE INVITINGTENDER 

No.KVASU/IDW/G1/ 282 /2025 Dated:28.03.2025 
 

E-TENDER NO.52/EE/KVASU/2024-25 

The UniversityEngineer,Infrastructure Development Wing, KVASU, Pookode for and on behalf of 

the Registrar of Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University invites online bids from the Registered 

Bidders of Kerala PWD or Central Government Engineering Departments which are having similar 

functionalities like Kerala PWD,enrolled in www.etenders.kerala.gov.inhaving GST Registration and 

experience. 

 

Name of work 
ICAR-AICRP on poultry for eggs-Urgent repair and 

maintenance to the office building at KVASU ,Mannuthy 

Location of work Mannuthy 

Estimate Amount Rs.1,65,850/- 

Brief description of the work 

Patch Plastering, multideluxe painting, emulsion 

painting,enamel painting, V board ceiling with tubular frame 

work,watersupply, sanitary fittings etc proposed for 

construction. 
 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs.4200/-(see the additional conditions ) 

Tender Submission Fee Rs.560/-(See the additional conditions) 

Period of completion 2 Months 

Classification of Bidder Valid Civil “D”Class License or above 

Tender documents 
Can be downloaded from e-GP Website 

www.etenders.kerala.gov.in 

Document down load date 28.03.2025, 4:00 PM onwards 

Document clarification period, if required 

28.03.2025, 4:00 PM to  04.04.2025, 4:00 PM 

ue@kvasu.ac.in - Ph. 0493 6209201 

Online bid submission start date 28.03.2025, 4:00 PM 

Online bid submission closing date   04.04.2025, 4:00 PM 

Date and time of opening of online tender bid   07.04.2025, 11.00 AM 

Tender documents and tender schedule may be downloaded free of cost from the e-GP Website 

www.etenders.kerala.gov.in. A bid submission fee of Rs.560/-shall be remitted as online payment. 

All bid/ tender documents are to be submitted online only and in the designated cover(s)/ envelope(s) 

on the e-GP website. Tenders/ bids shall be accepted only through online mode on the e-GP website and no 

manual submission of the same shall be entertained. Late tenders will not be accepted 

The scanned copy of registration certificate duly attested by a Gazette Officer, Preliminary 

Agreement, Performance certificate, More details on EMD & Cost of Tender documents/ bid submission fee 

are mentioned in the Form 83 document. 

 

The technical/price bids shall be opened online at the office of the University Engineer, IDW, KVASU, 

Pookode on 07.04.2025 at 11.00AM in the presence of the Bidders / their representatives who wish to 
attend at the above address. If the tender opening date happens to be on a holiday or non-working day due 

http://www.etenders.kerala.gov.in/
http://www.etenders.kerala.gov.in/
mailto:ue@kvasu.ac.in
file:///C:/Users/Sunny/AppData/Local/Temp/Temp1_etenderdocuments.zip/www.etenders.kerala.gov.in


to any other valid reason, the tender opening process will be done on the next working day at same time and 

place. 

Online Tenders/ bids are to be accompanied with a preliminary agreement executed in Plain   paper. 

Tenders/ bids received online without the preliminary agreement will not be      considered and          

      shall be summarily rejected. Further details can be had from the NIT or Office of the   University Engineer,  

      IDW, KVASU, Pookode during working hours  

Additional Conditions for Quality Control 

Quality Control for the various items in this project shall be governed by the provisions of PWD 

Quality Control (QC) Manual approved vide G.O (Rt) No.1339/2015/PWD dated 10.09.2015 and the PWD 

Laboratory Manual approved vide G.O (Rt) NO.1346/2015/PWD dated 11.09.2015 and published in the 

PWD web portal. 

The intending bidders are expected to familiarize with the contents of the QC Manual so published 

before participating in the bid. 

Technical Audit as envisaged in clause 2406 shall be carried out for the project. The agency  

entrusted shall extend full co-operation for carrying out the TechnicalAudit. 

The bidder whose tender is finally approved is bound to post technical personnel who are well versed 

with the quality control tests and other guidelines stipulated in the QC Manual. 

For projects costing more than Rs. 200 Lakhs, the entrusted agency shall establish site laboratories 

with required facilities. 

Primary responsibility for ensuring quality control in each item of work in the project shall be vested 

with the agency entrusted with the project. 

The entrusted agency shall conduct first tier quality control tests for all items of work at the site 

laboratory/approved laboratory as per procedure stipulated in the Manuals at his own expense. 

The agency shall rectify all defects identified during the first and second tier QC tests and during the 

Technical Audit (third tier) 

Wherever specified, the entrusted agency shall also obtain Manufacturer's Test Certificate from the 

manufacturer/dealer and submit the same before executing the items listed in such certificates. 

The rates quoted by the bidders shall include all expenses for carrying out the first tier quality control 

tests. Expenses for third part tests detailed in clause 7.4 of the Introduction in the QC Manual, if required, 

shall also be borne by the agency entrusted with the project. 

All other existing conditions related to e-tendering of Kerala PWD will be applicable in this tender 

also. The Kerala Veterinary Animal Sciences University will not be responsible for any error like missing of 

schedule data while downloading by the Bidder. 
The Bidder should remit the EMD/Tender fee/Security Deposit through online transaction only, no otherrelated 
exemption certificates are allowed for KVASU tenders. 

 

 
 

SD/- 
UNIVERSITY ENGINEER 

ID Wing, KVASU, Pookode, 

For and on behalf of the Registrar of KVASU 

 
 

 


